5  3147, and One (1) count of 

Aggravated Identity Theft 18 U.S.C. § 1028A, Aiding and Abetting 

18 U.S.0 § 2, Commission of Offense while on Release 18 U.S.C. 

§ 3147. The District Court sentenced the Defendant on December 

16, 2014 to a total of One Hundred Twelve (112) Months plus One 

(1) Day consecutive to the Forty Eight (48) Months the Defendant 

started serving on June 1, 2012 for an Unrelated Case in the Eastern 

District of Virginia (GBL 1:11CR00476-001). During sentencing 

trial counsel made several arguments for a lower sentence based